PARTS LIST
IN—YJ X

LSW-8LVMF
LSW-8BLVMF

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO..LTD.






EAR. EAR 0 e
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

f*¥s J:QHL j’_u_ ................................................
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

JAZIE hIRZAEE = seesesrsisisisisisicsaresesesesasasasiaiaiannans
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

SHET L JEEEOWER  rerererearararasnanarararnatarararnatararananans
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

KB PZIERIRIEAD  rerrrrerrernarannara i e
KNEE LIFTER, LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

THh, TRV T——_ 3EYHL  srrererraranaranasansasassasannasnnanns
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

BHAR. SEUT L GEUBH  revrrnrrrnnrennsenanrnasraanraaaaanarenaranrenas
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

INUL I — . TREYDIYR v reennnrenanssennsssennerennnssennnsrenssennnnns
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

jj?iés 737 ................................................
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

EH%*E ................................................
TENSION BRACKET

ﬁ(\/—a;‘ﬂa ................................................
LUBRICATION

/(4"/@—2*&\ /{4"/@—%@ .........................................
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

)‘Z*ﬂé*ﬁ‘l ................................................
TRIMMING MECHANISM 1

)‘Z#H%Z ................................................
TRIMMING MECHANISM 2

fAEERT 0 sesesessssessssesssssssssessssssesissesissasines
ACCESSORIES 1

fFEE2 0 sesessessssessssessssesssserssssrssissesissenanes
ACCESSORIES 2

BIBEE, 0 eeesesssssssssssssssssssrasssssasessrasassrannns

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

B —33  eeessssaaasssssssrssssssassssrrsaaasassssrrraans
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

9,10

11,12

13, 14

15, 16

17,18

19, 20

21, 22

23, 24

25, 26

27, 28

29, 30

31, 32

33, 34



ER, Lk

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER




mEfR. LR
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

HaEs

HE

L
L > -
NO. | SARTS NO. % E aTy LEZ DESCRIPTION
[ee] [ee]
1 /15035 * * 1 |ER FACE PLATE
2 |15036 x | % 1 | HINGE
3 15039 x | x| 6 |lLEHAL SCREW 1/8x44 L=35
4 115037 * | *x 1 |Ek(E4 FACE PLATE SPRING
5 |15039 x | x| 2 |ikHRL SCREW 1/8x44 =35
6 [15038 x | * 1 |ERI L RUBBER
7 [15006 * | % 1 |#E#R ARM SIDE COVER
8 18040 x | x| 2 |ikHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8.0
9 |15003 x | % 1 | E#R ARM TOP COVER
10 11007 * | % 1 hERER OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
11 |[15004 * | % 1 | ERS—bkSyFy GASKET
12 (15007 * | % 7 [lEHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=10.0
13 (36708 * | % 1 | X#EHh/N— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
14 |6031-02 x | % 1 [lEHHL SCREW 11/64 %40 L=9.0
15 |11006 * * 1 | EWRE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
16 [13076-02 x | % 1 [Fuk NUT 7/32%32
17 [15086 * | *x 1 |HEAERIEAR OIL CONTROL SPRING
18 (8040 * | % 1 |IEHHl SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8.0
19 11142 * | % 1 [Tyov— WASHER
20 [11004 * * 1 [HEREHEY OIL REGULATOR
21 [10597 x | % 1 |lkoHHl SCREW 1/8x40 L=3.3
22 |15058 * * 1 |#6H8 Br E OIL REGULATING STUD
23 |15059 * | % 1 (f&HEmRT) Y OIL REGULATING SPRING
24 115057 * * 1 |#8mERT A AL OIL REGULATING DIAL
25 8009 x | % 1 |lkoHHl SET SCREW 15/64 %28 L=7.5
26 |15038 x | % 1 | BRI Lt RUBBER
27 |15034C * | * 1 |[EZ—)LFa—7 @ GaE) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE
30 [15054 * * 1 |EARENT (L) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
31 10685 x | x| 2 |ikHRAL SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.5
32 [10759-A * * 1 |EARENT (R THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
33 |10760 * * 1 [EARENTIILE FELT
34 10685 x | % 1 |ikHRL SCREW 34x36 L=6.5
35 15061 * | *x 1 |$&HERE Y OIL REGULATING PIN
36 |30046 * | % 1 [7—REE1EDHHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4 x0.7 L=4.0




R, L#h, T—1—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




XFE, L&h, T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

L
BREs | L | = |#E o
NO. | BARTS NO. % g aTy e DESCRIPTION
o0 [ee]

1 (15011 * - 1 | E#h ARM SHAFT

1 15209 - | = 1 | E#h ARM SHAFT

2 [11042 * * 1 | EEhhS OIL WICK

3 10506 * | * 1 | EEhimizsal OIL STOP SCREW 7.85x20 L=6.0

4 10577 * | % 1 [F—1)—#LHl PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0
5 19414 * * 1 |93V 9F—3avhls NEEDLE BAR CRANK

6 [19415-A O 1 [fIERDHIL POSITION SCREW 1/4 %28 L=20.0

7 19416 * | % 1 |lEsHRL SET SCREW 1/4x28 L =140

8 (10563 * * 1 | E&ARIL (B Ty — WASHER

9 110562 * * 1 | E&A%IL (FI) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

11 10524 x | % 1 |lEsHRL SET SCREW 6.75%X24 L=6.5

13 |10725 * * 2 | EEAZIL (R TZILE OIL FELT

14 13074 * | % 1 | EBARTYLEGH—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR

15 10567 x | % 1 | E8RTYLE ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING

16 |13361 * | * 1 | EBARTYTHS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE
17 |23637 * | 2 |kl SET SCREW 1/4x28 L=15

18 10568 * | 1 Bzl y BALL BEARING RETAINING RING

19 10571 x | % 1 | E8RT7YSG5—R1EHHL [SCREW 6.75% 24 1=20.0

20 |10504 x | % 1 |7—)— MACHINE PULLEY

21 [10505-B * - 1 |XFEY2Y (RNJLH—FEER) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITHOUT BELT GUARD)
21 [10505-A * - | ) |XFEYY (N)LNH—E{HH) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITH BELT GUARD)
21 [10943-B - | % 1 |3XFY2Y (RILMH—FER) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITHOUT BELT GUARD)
21 [10943-A - * [ () |XFEYLT (R)LMH—K{+HA) [FEED INDICATING DISC (WITH BELT GUARD)
22 [10566 * | * 1 [XFIoT 1Rl SETSCREW 1/4x32 L=55

23 [10576 * * 1 |[MEROAL POSITION SCREW 15/64x28 L=21.0

24 110579 * | * 1 [iEHHL SET SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=20.0

25 |10569 x | * 1 (R T—1— ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY

26 (10574 x | % 2 (R T—=1—=1y s BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE

27 [10571-G x | * 1 [N T—=)—1EHRl SET SCREW 6.75 x 24 L=20.0

28 [10570 x | * 1 [(R)LT—=)—ErRL POSITION SCREW 6.75X 24 L=14.5

29 [10524-G * | * 1 [RILNT—)—E2 b4l |POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75% 24 L=6.5
30 [10621 x | % 1 #4329 R)Lk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT

31 [15024C * | * 1 [RFER) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE

32 |15024 x | % 1 | XK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

33 |15026 * * 1 | XERE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD

34 [10728 * * 1 | XFEREHS OIL WICK

35 [10528 * * 1 |#tEo529 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

36 [15013 * | % 1 |[XFEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD

37 |11042 * * 1 | RFEE S OIL WICK

38 [10524 * | * 1 [XFEEVLEHRL SET SCREW 6.75 X 24 L=6.5

39 [10523 * | * 1 ($tBH59EY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD

40 (10726 * * 1 (8BS 7E - OIL WICK

41 [15038 x | % 1 [mT L RUBBER OIL STOPPER

42 119417 * * 1 (8B 59E 1IEHRL(K) |SCREW 1/4x28 L=6.5

43 119418 * * 1 |EHEISE IEHRL (5E) |SCREW 1/4x28 L=4.5

44 (10551 * | * 1 | RFEHZT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD

45 (10650 * | * 1 | XFEBZITLEDHRL SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.0

46 [10772C x | % 1 | BEHEOyR () LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE
47 (10772 * | * 1 [EE$EOYR LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

48 (10773 x | % 1 |=—KuR7yy NEEDLE BEARING

49 (19427 * * 1 | Z ETHA LIFTING ECCENTRIC

50 |19508 * [ * 2 |FZ EThLIEDHRLE SET SCREW 1/4x40 L=55

51 |11879 * | % 1 | X EThLDT— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR

52 |10573 x | ok 2 |FiRZ ETHLAS—1E®HAL |SET SCREW 7/32% 32 L=11.0




B2, PR
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

(0 00O AR CCCOROURERAL Rt

/
/

T




WA, PHAE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

HaEs

e

L
L > -
NO. | BARTS NO. % g aTy e DESCRIPTION
[e) [ee]

1 |10540 *x | * 1 |z PRESSER BAR

2 |10539-A * | % 1 [BAECT) AL PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

3 12408 * | % 1 |lk&HHl SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=75

4 (10538 * | % 1 [BAB(E) A9 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)

5 110761 * | % 1 |lkoHHl SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0

6 |10541 * | % 1 |HABEEN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
7 (10662 x | % 1 [iEHHl SCREW 5/32%40 L=6. 5

8 [10543 x | % 1 |Z=ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE

9 |10761 x | % 1 |lkoHHl SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0

10 [18479 x | % 1 |z ERE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET

11 [19518 * * 1 (B2 EEHLl SCREW 11/64x40 L=14.0

12 [10546-A x | % 1 |RAEEETR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE

13 [10547 x | *x 1 |BAERETRIENR TENSION RELEASE SPRING

14 |18480 x | % 1 [KOFiEHHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64 x40 L=8. 0
15 [13360 * * 1 (BzEas)VyT PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET

16 [13365 x | % 1 [z BERE) TRl PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9.0

17 [13055 * | % 1 |z EFL/A— PRESSER BAR LIFTER

18 10660 * * 1 |[#ZxEFLAA—E2RL HINGE SCREW 4. 5x 32

19 (90517 * | % 1 [4hERZ LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

20 |10664 * | % 1 (SMREZIEHRLE SCREW 3.4x36 L=9.0

21 19425 x | % 1 | LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

22 [10514 x | % | 2 |H#EEARIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING

23 |16709 * * 1 |EE#E e SCREW 1/4x28

24 119516 * | *x 1 |#EEE R vk NUT 1/4%28

25 |10728 x | *x 1 [#E#E R lmis OIL WICK

26 |10558C * | % 1 KOFEtyk LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE

27 |10558 * | % 1 K= LIFTING BELL CRANK

28 10557 * * 1 |[KDFEHE (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK

29 |10556 * * 1 [KDZFERE (V) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
30 34713 * * 1 |$FEzE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

31 [17042 * | x 1 |RRZRTYLY VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
32 |10553-A * * 1 [RBZRTYLT VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION

33 |15060 x | *x 1 |FEzEELAL SCREW 5/16%24 L=16.0

34 |15118 * | % 1 RhiEBAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK

36 (90518 * * 1 (hiRZ (E%) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (STANDARD)
37 |10561 * | ok 1 (hiRzi1EHRL PINCH SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6.5

41 119419 * * 1 | ETHhLEREESE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
42 119420 * * 1 | L TFALEREZSERHL PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0

43 10775 * * 1 | EE#HOVRERRL HINGE SCREW 7/32 x 32

44 (10703 x | x 1 ([EE#HEOVRERRLT Yo ¥— |WASHER

45 (10774 * | % 1 |EE$EOYR/A4T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
46 10776 * * 1 | EEFEOyRigES vk NUT 7/32% 32

51 |10548 * * 1 | REERL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6.75 % 24




NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

#HELE, EfmAvk




gL e. EROvk

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

L
hvd =] = Sy
NO. Pﬂ‘g?;ﬁ). § % ’gﬁ e DESCRIPTION
2 | B
1 |15110-A * | % 1 |#tHELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 |11875 * | % 1 |#HEXEEY HINGE STUD
3 |10525 * | % 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=9.0
4 15117 * * 1 |[#RIEAR SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 (8100 * | % 2 |#fRNIEiRIEDHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5
6 |15031 * * 1 [t ERS OIL WICK
7 |10560 * | % 1 (45— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 |10561 * | % 1 |lEHRl LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6. 5
9 |12430-A * | % 1 |&t#E NEEDLE BAR
11 10535 * | % 1 |#tiEHAL NEEDLE SET SCREW 3. 4x36 L=4.5
12 |N0820 x | % i NEEDLE
13 [19426 * * 1 |&tiEiasE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
14 13365 * * 1 |#HEEERRL PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9.0
15 (10726 * * 1 |#HREEHS OIL WICK
16 10578 x | * 1 |EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
17 [(11876C x | * 1 [EEYEAE G SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
18 [11877 * | % 1 | EZEYEARE SLIDE BLOCK
19 (11876 * | * 1 [EZEYEE AL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
20 |10581 * * 1 | EZEYEE RLCIESHR L |SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=7.0
21 |15016 x | % 1 [E# ROCK SHAFT CRANK
22 [10519 * * 1 |EEERFHORLC PINCH SCREW 6.75X%24 L=17.5
23 |10756 * | * 1 [E#EOvk ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
24 110728 * | x 1 |EEOYRES OIL WICK
25 (8014 * | % 1 [E#OyRm4al (h) HINGE SCREW 9/32x28 L=13.1
26 (8105 * | % 1 |E&EOyRmMAal () F vk [NUT 9/32x28
27 |10758 * | % 1 pE#EOyRmMal (K) HINGE SCREW 11/32x28 L=26.0
28 |15017 x | % 1 [ZYaEs/ 4T NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE
29 |15019 * * 1 pEYEFEREZSE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 [10754 * | % 1 EYEFEREZSERHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75% 24 L=16.0
31 [15018 * * 1 |FAEI/ AT Dy v— WASHER
32 (3036 * * 1 [EfERyrFmM4al (R)Fvb [NUT 11/32x 28
33 [10779 * * 1 RSEZEEY CLIP
34 [10778 * | % 1 |l OIL WICK
35 4221 * | % 1 [RES#ER OIL WICK RETAINER
36 |6604 * | % 1 |AR#FAF#EGE) LEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=12.0




A5, HAERRIER
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING




K5, HAHEXRIER

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

L
MRES | L | = (%= o
NO. | SARTS NO. % E aTy SLEZ DESCRIPTION
[ee] o0

1 90516 x | * 1 | KB KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER

2 [10712 * | % 1 |KB1EHHL HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24

3 [13059 x | * 1 |BlEh SPRING

4 (11154 * * 1 [BlERiEHRL SCREW 6.75 X 24

5 [10711 * | * 1 [1hB KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER

6 [10712 x | * 1 |/hBiEHHhl HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24

7 [15075 * | * 1 |BRYiE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
8 [15076 * * 1 |[RYELESHEY SET PIN

9 |10714 * * 1 |mYBHS— LIFTING ROD COLLAR

10 [10561 * | % 1 |[RYEAS—LEHRL SET SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6.5

11 [10717C * | % 1 |RYELEED) LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE
12 10717 * | * 1 |RYELE LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET

13 [10718 * | x 1 |BY#ELE0—5— LIFTING ROD ROLLER

14 (10719 * | x 1 |RYELEO0—5—1tH1l |SCREW 3. 4x36

15 [10561 x | x 1 |BYELELEHRL SET SCREW 11/64%X32 L=6. 5

16 [15156 * | % 1 |[B2EXKEHR PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)

17 (10706 * | % 1 | KiklERZHHRL PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
18 [11156 * | % 1 | KixlErg L PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW

10




T, TAINRT—— EYhL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

11




TE, TARNILNT—=)— EYVAL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

L
HRES | L | = |#%= o
NO. PARTS NO. % E aTy ma DESCRIPTION
[ee] o0
1 [10944 * * 1 | T HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 110950 * * 1 | & (R A2IL HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 |10571 * * 1 [iE&HAL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=20.0
4 111080 * * 2 | TEh(REDARIILTTILE OILING FELT
5 25235 * * 1 [ TFEh(FRE) A2IL HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
6 |10522 * * 1 (kAL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=140
7 (11080 * | ok 1 | T&h(hfE) ATk OILING FELT
8 125623 * * 1 | FTERTFYL T —R HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 |10571 * * 1 [kl SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=20.0
10 25661 * * 3 BT IEHRL SCREW 9/64 %40 L=5.0
11 [10567 * * 1 |T8RTULYT BALL BEARING
12 |10607 * * 1 |F8#R7YLHH5— COLLAR
13 |10566 * * 1 [iE&Hil SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=55
14 110658 * * 1 |[SEROAL POSITION SCREW 1/4%32 L=55
15 |10608 * * 1 [EAYLY BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
16 |10610-01 * * 1 [FRILRT—1)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
17 |10574 * * 1 | =)=y PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
18 |10611 * * 1 [ TRILRT—)—ilE SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
19 |10612 * * 2 |iEHHL SCREW 1/4x32 L=105
20 |10615 * * 1 | FRILNT—)—tRIE4 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
21 |10614 * * 1 [ TR T—)—BEY HINGE PIN
22 110581 * * 1 | FRILNT—)—EREVIEHRL |SCREW 7/32x32 L=7.0
23 |10619 * * 1 [ TR T—)—RTYo 5 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING
24 (10618 * * 1 | FRILNT—1)—ESE SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
25 (10616 * * 1 [FRILT—1)—#% SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
26 (10613 * | % 1 | FRILNT—)—#HEEY HINGE STUD
27 (10581 * | % 1 |#&E il SCREW 7/32%32 L=7.0
28 [10617 * * 1 [FRILRT—)—INT SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
29 (10620 * * 1 | FRINT—)—EIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH PIN
30 [10622 * * 1 |m=E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
31 10766 * * 1 [iE&Hil SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=7.0
32 (10639 * * 1 |[fIERDHIL POSITION SCREW 1/4%x32 L=8.0
33 [10672 * * 1 [3BLAREY () FEED REGULATING STUD (SMALL)
34 (10673 * * 1 |RTYLY SPRING
35 (10674 * * 1 |[iEHEY CLIP
36 [10627 * * 1 [ZEYHLEE FEED DRIVING FLANGE
37 10765 * * 1 (1AL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=11.0
38 (10628 * * 1 |[fIEROAL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=12.0
39 |15022 * * 1 [ZEYAL FEED DRIVING CAM
40 (10634 * * 1 [EYALMLOHEY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN
41 |10631 * * I EYD, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
42 110629 * * 2 |iEHHL SCREW 1/8x40 L=8.0
43 (10630 * * 2 |fEERHRL POSITION SCREW 1/8%40 L=5.0
44 110626 * * 1 [iB&EHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
45 (10625 * * 1 [JBLYVTRTYY SPRING
46 (10623 * * 1 (LYY COLLAR
47 110566 * * 2 |iEHHL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=55
48 (10671 * * 1 [#BLAREY (K) FEED REGULATING STUD (LARGE)
49 (10673 * * 1 |RTYLY SPRING
50 (10674 * * 1 |[iEHEY CLIP
51 [15023 * * 1 [1E&HER RETAINING RING
52 (10638 * * 1 | KR¥v— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
53 (10639 * * 1 |[RIERDHIL POSITION SCREW 1/4%x32 L=8.0
54 (10766 * * 1 (1AL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=7.0
55 (11713 * * 1 [EYLETHL FEED LIFTING CAM
56 [13031 * * 1 |[FfERDOARL POSITION SCREW 13/64 %32 L=4.7
57 [13050 * * 1 [iE&Hial SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=25

12




iR, EYVLE, XY
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT




k. EYLE. XY
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

L
BREs | L | = |#= o
NO. | DARTS NO. % E aTy LEZ DESCRIPTION
[e) [ee]

1 190519 * * 1 |k THROAT PLATE

2 (6031-01 * | % | 2 [#H#R1EDHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=9. 0

3 [90522 * | % 1 |INyKRETFL—bk BED FRONT PLATE

4 21177 * * 2 |NyRFIFL—kEHHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0

6 [90521 * | % 1 |k BED SLIDE

8 190520 * | 1 pEYsE(EE) FEED DOG (STANDARD)

9 |10601 * [ * 2 |EYELEHRLE SCREW 1/8x40 L=7.0

10 [11065 * * 1 EYLEE FEED BAR

11 10595 x | % 1 [Aan=F FEED LIFTING CAM FORK

12 |10596 x | % 1 [ADFEIzILL OILING FELT

13 10597 x | % 1 |lEsHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=33

14 (70129 * * 1 [ADFiEHHRLE SCREW 7/32%32 L=15.0

15 10599 x | % 1 [ADFETvv— WASHER

16 |16704 * | % 1 |3EYmk FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME

17 |18065 * | % | 2 [EYBikEtl PINCH SCREW M5x0.8 L=14.0
18 16705 * | % 1 EYLEEEVRL FEED BAR HINGE PIN

19 16706 * | % 1 |EYEEE RLFYE NUT 1/4x28

20 [11888 * | % 1 |EYaEh FEED ROCK SHAFT

21 [10588 * | % 1 |3EYEAZIL (B FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 [10522 * | % 1 |A%)L (AT EHHLC SCREW 6.75%24 L=14.0

23 [11068 * | % 1 |54+ — LINER

24 (10761 * | % 1 |A%)L(BT) £ (4@ Eh) SET SCREW 6.75%x24 L=11.0

25 [10593 * | % 1 [EYEhHhS—(F0) COLLAR (FRONT)

26 [10764 * | % 2 |lEHHRL SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=45

27 [10763 * | 1 pEYER () AL FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
28 10571 x | x 1 |A2)L (%) LHAL SCREW 6.75X% 24 L=20.0

29 [11068 * | % 1 |54+ — LINER

30 |10522 * * 1 [A2IL(38) 1k &H4aC (4#Bh) SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=14.0

31 [10593 * | 1 EYVEAS— (%) COLLAR (BACK)

32 [10764 * | % 2 |IEHAl SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=45

33 |16708 - * 1 pEYERREITZSFE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 [19420 - * 2 |[FEYERRETZSEMHRL PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0
35 11962 - * 1 |EYEREIESFEEY FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD
36 [11954 - * 1 PEYEREIZSFEE VS OIL WICK

37 [11953 - * 2 |REYEHRTZHEEVIEHRL SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=55

38 [15027 * - 1 [EYERFT=SF FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

39 (10754 * - 1 [REYERET=5ERERL PINCH SCREW 6.75 %X 24 L=16.0
40 [10758 * | - 1 | FZYOyrFmial HINGE SCREW 11/32x28 L=26.0
41 (3036 x | - 1 [F#EYRyrmLACFHvk NUT 11/32%28

42 [15021 * | - 1 | FT&EYAayk FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
43 (10773 * | - 1 | FTREYAYR=Z—FILRTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

44 111066 * * 1 [#EYsEZHRL SCREW 1/8%X40 L=125

45 (11067 * | % 1 EYEZRLT VR NUT 1/8X40

14




Ny gL—, TiEYOYR
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

15




INYYILN—, FEYOYE
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

HaEs

e

L
L > -
NO. | LA RTS NO. % g aTyY mf DESCRIPTION
o0 [ee]

1 34031 - | = 1 |[7\wHLN— FEED REVERSING LEVER

2 |10845 - | % 1 |23 n—fEtal SCREW 15/64 %28 L=18.0

3 15208 - | % 1 (7S oL\ —Eh FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT

4 (10802 - * 1 |1\ HLN—EHS— COLLAR

5 (8009 - | = 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 15/64x28 L=1.5

6 [11942 - | % 1 [L\—8hf%F FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK

7 1365 - * 1 [L\—Bhf=5F Ml PINCH SCREW 15/64 %28 L=16.0

8 [11943 - | * 1 |2\ oEFOvk FEED REVERSING CONNECTION ROD

9 [10712 - | % 2 |\ oEROYRERL HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24

10 (10806 - | % 1 (1oL n—Rifta FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING

14 |11951 - | % 1 | FEYAyE FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

15 [10773 - | % 1 | FT&EYAYF=Z—FJLARF71>%4  |NEEDLE BEARING

16 11955 - | % 1 (=X y FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION LINK
17 11952 - | = 1 | FT&EYAYFEY HINGE PIN

18 [11954 - * 1 [F#YayRE fR OIL WICK

19 11956 - * 1 [AHR)VY FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK LINK

20 [11953 - | % 1 | AARYI1IEHRLE SET SCREW 7/32%32 L=55

21 |16707 - | % 1 (OB RO509&) FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK

22 (19420 - | * 1 |UMRZ O 0(E) Rl PINCH SCREW 1/4%28 L=16.0

23 (11953 - * 1 (91z o5 9& ) 1EHHRL SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=55

24 |11958 - | =* 1 |UMHRR OS2 9(E) FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
25 [11953 - | * 1 |VHRR IS 9(E)IEHRL SET SCREW 7/32%32 L=5.5

26 31029 - | = 1 |YHRRISIEY FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK HINGE STUD
27 {11960 - * 1 |YHRR IS IE Vil OIL WICK

28 (11950 - * 1 (YRR IS0 9(E) X2 FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
29 [10766 - | % 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 1/4%32 L=7.0

30 [10404C - * 1 |21\ LE8 FEED REVERSING SHAFT

31 (11947 - * 1 (h5— COLLAR

32 |10566 - * 2 [lE®HHL SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=55

33 [11948 - * 1 [\ DRRE TS vk FEED REVERSING SHAFT BRACKET

34 (10754 - | * 1 |\ TS vhEdH L SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=16.0

35 |11949 - * 2 |HIE4L STOPPING SCREW M5x0.8 L=18.0

36 (4135 - * 2 |Fvk NUT M5x%0. 8

16




HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

hrt&a. A%

17



h<xt&.Hh7

HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

L
MRES | L | = |#HE o
NO. | SARTS NO. % E aTy e DESCRIPTION
[ee] o0

1 (15520 * | * [ EEE=S HOOK SADDLE

2 15092 * | * 1 P VAL PACKING

3 |15521 * * 1 |AvLERZVY OIL RESERVOIR

4 15007 x | % 7 |lEHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=10.0

5 |15095 * | * 1 [h<tEAZIL(L) BUSHING (UPPER)

6 [11176 * * 1 [lEHHRL SCREW 7/32x32 L=55

8 |10657 x | % 1 |/IhFv— HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
9 10658 * * 1 [fIERDHHL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=55
10 (10767 " 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 1/4%32 L=45

11 |[10644 " 1 [Py — WASHER

12 |15096 * | % 1 |AhREBEAZIL(TF) BUSHING (LOWER)

13 |11176 * | % 1 |lEHRL SCREW 7/32%32 L=55

14 15049 * | % 1 |A—T+—x5& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15 (10651 O 1 |HHhRhEY OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD
16 (10727 * * 1 [HAREVTZILE FELT

17 (10652 x | % 1 |[Fuk NUT 11/64 % 40

18 |11137 x | ok 1 |A—=FF—xEBE (T HINGE STUD OIL FURNISHING TUBE
19 [15050 * | % 1 |[A—TF+—xEBE> OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD

20 |10727 * | % 1 |A—FF—xEE>TzILE FELT

21 [10573 x | % 1 (kAL SET SCREW 7/32%32 L=11.0
22 |15051 * | % 1 [hEEEAT R BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK

23 |15502 x | % 1 |h< () HOOK COMPLETE

24 |16407-01 x | % 1 |9%hv HOOK

25 [16407-07 * | % 1 | RERR THREAD GUIDE

26 |16407-08 * | % 2 |[lE®HHL SCREW

27 |16407-05 * | % 1 |$t32Hk NEEDLE GUARD

28 |16407-06 * | % 2 [lE®HHRL SCREW

29 |15040-02 * | % 1 |RAA~Y BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

30 [15040-10 * * 1 | REAF AR BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
31 [16407-11 * * 1 |RAF/NARIEDHRL SET SCREW

32 |16407-12 * * 1 |RAF/\RFAFRL TENSION REGULATING SCREW
33 |15502-03 * | % 1 WAz HOOK GIB

34 |16407-04 x | % 3 |NATWZLEHRL HOOK GIB SCREW

35 [15041 * * 1 |7/REY BOBBIN

36 [15052 * * 1 | AN TF—=2 OIL GAUGE

37 |11131 * | ok 1 | AANT—=CFERNAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE TUBE

38 |15093 x | % 1 |BEAEAAYvIL OIL REGULATING SCREW

39 |15094 * * 1 |0y O-RING

40 10629 * * 1 [REAEAAVILEHRL SET SCREW 1/8x40 L=8.0
41 15048 * | * 1 [REVH—RA—TF+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

42 (10677 * | * 1 |7vor— WASHER

43 (10650 * | % 1 [FA—TFF—1tHhl SCREW 3. 4x36 L=6.0

44 (25614 * | * 1 | AL ERFFHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)

45 (25615 * | 1 | AL EHFFHZ—(TF) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)

46 (25616 * | % 1 |AvLEREHTRLE PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 15/64 % 28 L=32.0
47 (10647 * | * 1 |Pvov— WASHER

48 110646 * * 1 |hvxE1EHRE SCREW 6.75x24 L=28.0

49 [25614C * * 1 |AvEEHS—GER) R LT PINCH SLEEVE COMPLETE

18




AT
TENSION BRACKET

19




AR
TENSION BRACKET

L
n B2 = v
NO. Pﬂ‘;ﬁfr\’%_ § % iﬂﬁ m& DESCRIPTION
2 | 3

1 [19421C-A * | * 1 [FAFRE (1. 4) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
2 19421 " 1 |FAFHR TENSION BRACKET

4 10793 * * 1 [RDPEIDHERES TENSION RELEASE PIN

5 119531 x | % 2 |3AFMI TENSION DISC

6 |19532 * | % 1 |Gh—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER

7 119533 * * 1 [[B&ERT)UT(P1. 4) TENSION SPRING

8 |28206 * | * 1 [A—LybRbysi— NUT WASHER

9 |19513 x | % 1 [A—LybkFvbk NUT 1/4x40

10 [19512 " 1 [RAFEGE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
11 (10689 * | % 1 [RBIRTYLS THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
12 |10694 * | % 1 |Z&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
13 [B118319 x | % 1 [ZEMiEHRL SCREW 3/32x%56 L=6.0

14 19534 x | % 1 [B—LybFuk NUT 7/32%32

15 (10678 * * 1 [RPDHHIR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

16 19422 * | * 2 |RDEHMEERL SCREW 9/64 x40

17 |10690 * * 1 | RV %= THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
18 [10650 * | % 1 | ATV Z1EHRL SCREW 3. 4x36 L=6.0

20 [15062 * * 1 | K&%#E THREAD RETAINER

21 [15055 * * 1 [ K&#hEHRL SCREW 11/64 %32 L=9.0

22 [10720 * * 1 [RPEIHEY (K) TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD
23 [19474C * * 1 |FAFHR (R4E) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE

20




#5

LUBRICATION

21



G

LUBRICATION
L
n 2 = v
NO. Pﬂ‘;ﬁfr\’%_ § % iﬂﬁ m& DESCRIPTION
2 | 3

1 [15063C x | % 1 [EZ—LFa21—T (#8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

3 |15087 * * 1 |[EZ—ILFa—THZ(A) RETAINER A

4 16333 x | % 1 [lEHRL SCREW 9/64x40 L=6.5

5 [15511C * * 1 |[EZ—=I)ILFa—T () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

8 |15088 x | % 1 |[EZ—=ILFa2—T#HZ(B) RETAINER B

9 16333 x | % 1 |lEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

10 |15508 * * 1 |[EZ—ILFa—T#HZ(C) RETAINER C

11 [6333 x | % 1 (kAL SCREW 9/64 %40 L=6.5

12 [15509C x | * 1 [EZ—ILFa2—T (#8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

15 [15097 * * 1 |[EZ—ILFa—T#HZ (D) RETAINER D

16 [6333 x | % 1 |lkHRl SCREW 9/64 %40 L=6.5

17 |15077 * * 1 [ RyRimED BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

18 |11106 * * 1 [RARV97zIVk OIL FELT

19 [11108 * | % 1 [lEHRL SCREW 1/4x32 L=13.0

20 |11085 x | % 1 [ TEhA%)LiBEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16 %X 28
21 |11069 * | * 1 [F#A2/)LT7TILE OIL FELT

22 [11070 * * 2 [FEYFEARILHKE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16 % 28
23 |11071 * * 2 |d/yxy PACKING

24 111069 * | x| 4 [FEYFEA)LTI)LE OIL FELT

22




NAVE—ZIRINAF—RE
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

ED

=

|

([lm
LI

U

23




AT —BIR, N —B
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

L
BRES L | = |¥E o
NO. | LARTS NO. % E aTy LEZ DESCRIPTION
[ee] [e]
1 90527 x | % 1 [N F—%4R BINDER SET PLATE
2 |8086-02 * * 1 [N —ZiRERL SCREW 5/16X24
3 |11823 * | * 1 |INAUF—ZRRAT)VT BINDER SET PLATE SPRING
4 (90528 x | * 1 |INA5—EEZHal SCREW 7/32X32
5 117079 x | x| 2 |IN\q/oF—1EHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=22.0
6 |17080 * * 2 [(INAF—1EHRLCF VR NUT 11/64X40
7 |11142 * * 2 |INAUF—1IEHRETYSv— WASHER
8 [90529 x | x| 5 |F—TERNE TAPE GUIDE BAR
9 (90526 x | * 1 (N5 —%E BINDER BASE
10 |11717 * * 1 [N —FETvrv— WASHER
11 [13323 * * 1 |INAoN—ZBERC SCREW 13/64X32
12 (10703 * * 1 [N —ZEERLTYy— WASHER
13 [12418 * | * 1 |7 —2H1EHRLE SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0

24




TRIMMING DEVICE 1

ARBERE 1

25



AR

TRIMMING MECHANISM 1
L

HaEs

W
Gl

w | =
=
NO. [ 5ARTS NO. % g aTY e DESCRIPTION
[ee] o0
1 [11430 x | % D KNOB
2 |11429 * | % 1 |UHRA L/ N— KNIFE SWITCH LEVER
3 [15567 * | % 1 |UHRR A (VI KNIFE SWITCH DIAL
4 115568 * | % 2 |z A MYV IILiEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=8
5 |6317 * | % 1 |RkyF Rl SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.6
6 |15569 * * 1 | LN & KNIFE SWITCH SHAFT
7 |15565 * | % 1 |UALE KNIFE SWITCH BASE
8 |18065 * | x| 4 [YMHRZ T EREORLC SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
9 [11419 * | * 1 [RRTRTYS STOP PIN SPRING
10 |11418 * * 1 [RRYTEY STOP PIN
11 90504 x | % 1 |[ARETOS2Y KNIFE ROCK BELL CRANK
12 (10754 x | % 1 |[ARLETOZ20HE6HAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
13 |11953 * * 1 [PaqrrEviEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
14 90505 * | % 2 [Paqrrtyk BELL CRANK BALL JOINT COMPLETE
15 [11412 * | % 2 |PaArrFybk BALL JOINT CONNECTION NUT M6X1
16 [11410 * * 1 |Paar e BALL JOINT CONNECTION
17 37132 * | % | 2 [CagrbrTzILb JOINT LINK OIL FELT
18 90506 " 1 |UIRZFE KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK
19 | 6306 * | % 1 |[R—ILE #ESHRL SCREW 3/16X28
20 [11423 * | x| 2 |YMHRZFELEOR KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK SET PLATE
21 | 8044 * | 4 Yz FEIEOREDHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=6
22 (11414 * * 1 |V ZFEZ KNIFE SWITCH CONNECTION CRANK
23 [10577 * | * 1 |tz FELESHRL SCREW 6.75X24
24 (10754 * * 1 |UIRZ FEZHOHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
25 (11420 * | % 1 |UHRZR IS0 (A) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (A)
26 | 8020-01 * | x 1 |9529/99EY TAPER PIN
27 [11421 * | % 1 |tz U527 (B) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (B)
28 [11472 * | % 1 |95 0BHl SCREW 9/32X28
29 [11425 * | * 1 |AEEY SLIDE BLOCK PIN
30 (11424 * | * 1 |1BAE SLIDE BLOCK
31 [11427 * * 1 [AREFEOVE KNIFE CONNECTING ROD
32 (8042 x | % 1 |AEEVLEHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5
33 [11426 * | % 1 |LbER RETAINING RING (E TYPE)
34 [11428 * | % 1 [ AREFEOVREY KNIFE CONNECTING ROD PIN
35 (10726 * * 1 [AREFEOYRES OIL WICK
36 (11176 * | % 1 pEHOYFE IEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

26




ARTEAE 2

TRIMMING DEVICE 2

27



FAKERE 2

TRIMMING MECHANISM 2
L

HaES || 2 (&%= =)

NO. | o ARTS NO. % g aTy SLES DESCRIPTION
[ee] o0

1 190509 x | * EZER KNIFE SET BASE
2 [11432 x | % 1 |[ARLTEBEY KNIFE SET BASE PIN
3 |15570 * * 2 |[AREEBEVHT OIL WICK
4 [10524-G * * 1 [AREEEVIEHRLA) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
5 |15055 * | % 2 |[AREEBEVIEHRLB) SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
6 190508 * * 1 [AREEBEVZE KNIFE SET BASE GUIDE
7 12361 * * 2 |[ARETEEVZEIEDHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=14
8 |8020-01 * * 2 |ARTEBEVZE/VIEY TAPER PIN
9 190510 * * 1 [AR#EBIEE KNIFE SUPPORTING BASE
10 | 6025 * | 2 |[AR#EEIEE LERL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
11 [11142 * | % 2 |Pyi— WASHER
12 |11469 * | % 1 [ARBAEFH2 KNIFE ADJUSTING PLATE
13 | 6025 * * 1 | ARERAEELEDHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
14 |11142 * | % 1 |7yovy— WASHER
15 |90511 * | % 1 [ARFILE— KNIFE HOLDER
16 |8060 * | = 1 |[ARFAEE#HEOHIL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
17 10629 * | % 1 |AEViEHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=8
18 10630 * | % 1 |hEVURDHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=5
19 |8044 x | % 2 | ARIESHIRFHEOHL SCREW 1/8X44 L=6
20 (90512 x | % 1 | EAX UPPER KNIFE
21 [11437 x | % 1 |ARIEOIR KNIFE SET WASHER
22 (90514 * | % 1 |LIYE%EELD/N— DUST COVER (UPPER)
23 (15039 * [ * 2 |YIYEHEELAN—1EDHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
24 (90525 * | * 1 | FTARZE (1) LOWER KNIFE BASE (STANDARD)
25 (6323 * | % 2 | FTARZE1EDHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=14.5
26 [16287 * * 2 [FTARZEBLEHRLTYv— WASHER
27 (90523 * | % 1 [FAX LOWER KNIFE
28 (90524 x | % 1 | FAR1EHRLE SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.2
29 [10559 * * 1 [FTARZRL (BZH) SUPPORT SCREW 4.5X32 L=8 (STANDARD)
30 (90530 * | 1 |LIYEHEEE /N — DUST COVER (LOWER)
31 (6333 * [ 3 |TYBHEE A/ —1EHHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
32 [11433 * | = 1 [ AREEERNE GUIDE SHAFT

28




T/Eam1
ACCESSORIES 1




FiEm1
ACCESSORIES 1

HaEs

2 B2

M=

L
L > o
NO. | BARTS NO. % g aTy RES DESCRIPTION
o0 [ee]

1 [11169-A * | * 2 |ZoEVY MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
2 11170 * [ * 4 |2k TiEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5

3 |11886 * | % 2 |ZrbrTZ MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
4 16055 * | % 4 |£] NAIL

5 (11887 * | * 4 |32V MACHINE REST

6 [6055 x | % 4 |§7 NAIL

7 |8132-B * * 1 |[#ARS ACCESSORIES PACK

8 (15041 * * 6 |RE> BOBBIN

9 [N0820 * | % 3 (&t NEEDLE

10 15101 * | % 1 |R&EEtEYH BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
11 [10747 * * 1 [RALVF A/16420F) WRENCH (1/167)

12 |19457 * * 1 |RALVF (2531)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)

13 19458 * | * 1 [RALVF (331)) WRENCH (3 mm)

14 19459 * | % 1 |RALVF (431)) WRENCH (4 mm)

15 |19568 * * 1 [+FRSA/3— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
16 (8121 * * 1 |FSA4/8— (V) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)

17 8120 * * 1 |FS4/8— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)

18 (8118 " 1 [FS4/8— (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)

19 |19462 * | % 1 [AHRLUTF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH

20 |8125 * * 1 [BmZEL OILER

21 11193 x | % 1 |/ OIL

22 (8124 * | * I E VA MACHINE COVER

23 |15562 * | * 1 |l DRIP PAN

24 (15081 x | % 6 | K+l DRIP PAN NAIL

25 |15082 x | % 1 [BUA DRIP PAN DRAIN JAR

26 25298 * | % 1 [0 EFEYk KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE

27 6052 * | * 3 | Kl KNEE LIFTER SCREW’

28 35254 * | = 1 [RiIITEyk THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE

30




TiEm 2




ftiEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

L
BREs | L | = |#E o
NO. | JARTS NO. % g aTy mf DESCRIPTION
[e) [ee]
1 190513 * | * 1 | EXRTL—F UPPER KNIFE PLATE
2 190512 * | * 1 [EAR UPPER KNIFE
3 13260 * | % 1 |57—7= TAPE STAND
4 190515-A * | * 1 |7—7%2th TAPE STAND BASE
5 140253 * | % 3 |[F—7=2rEIEHMARRBL WOOD SCREW (COUNTERSUNK HEAD)
6 |90532 * | * 1 |UIBRH/\—(B) DUST COVER (B)
7 15081 * * 2 |UIERA/N—(B)1EHKRHL WOOD SCREW
8 |18417 * [ * 1 ([YIBZHh/A\—(A)1EHAL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8
9 190531 * | % 1 (YIEZHh/—(A) DUST COVER (A)
10 |15081 * | * 3 |YIB2H/ N —(A)IEHARRL WOOD SCREW

32




7l 5E

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

r
?@/ 9

33




7 5% i

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

L
MRES | L | = |#HE o

NO. | SARTS NO. % E aTy LEZ DESCRIPTION

[ee] [ee]
1 (15098 x | % 1 |INJLMA—FK BELT GUARD
2 |11162 x | % 2 |lE®HRL(E) SCREW 34x36 L=5.4
3 |10650 x | % 1 |LEHRLE(TF) SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.0
4 11142 x | % 1 |Tysvy— WASHER
5 15099 * * 1 [ RNILMAH—F(E)Hh/ A — BELT GUARD (TOP) COVER
6 [12418 * * 1 [lEHHRL SCREW 13/64%x32 L=9.0
7 |15121 * * 1 [ RNILMH—R(F) H/3— BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER
8 |15122 x | % 1 [RILMH—K(F)H/A—UN) BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER (SMALL)
9 (11830 x | % 1 [lEHHl SCREW 9/64 X 40
10 [15081 x | % 2 |Knl WOOD SCREW
11 16287 * | * 2 |y — WASHER
12 (90533 x | * 1 |\ f23—(57~60) % BINDER (57-60)%

MKINLSDEFRERRICHBISATEES

Special binder can be supplied upon on your request.

34




PaE

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

=5

&

Wl ER0 hRz SR TARZE TARZHRL
“WTH |THROATPLATE| FEEDDOG | PRESSER | PRESser | LOWERKNIFE | SUPPORT
(mm) FOOT FOOT
6 90519 90520-06 90518-06 90517 90525-06 6333
9 90519 90520-09 90518-09 90517 90525-06 6333
10 90519 90520-10 90518-10 90517 90525-06 6333
12 90519 90520-12 90518-12 90517 90525 10559
(staljard) 90519 90520 90518 90517 90525 10559
16 90519 90520-16 90518-16 90517 90525-18 10559
18 90519 90520-18 90518-18 90517 90525-18 10559
20 90519 90520-20 90518-20 90517 90525-20 10559

35







SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

tAa—3I kK Ett

T273-0018 FE R MIETHRET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(EREZX)

Parts No. PB23000 (0418)
Rev. 2.1



